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November 1, 2013 

 

Ms. Rachel Blumenfeld 

US Department of Energy 

Portsmouth/Paducah Project Site Office 

PO Box 1410 

Paducah, Kentucky 42002 

 

RE: Extension Request for Submittal of Comments to the Final Characterization 

Notification for Solid Waste Management Units 211-A and 211-B Volatile Organic 

Compound Sources for the Southwest Groundwater Plume (DOE/LX/07-1288&D1) 

 Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant 

 Paducah, McCracken County, Kentucky 

 KY8-890-008-982 

 

Ms. Blumenfeld: 

 

The Kentucky Division of Waste Management (Division) is in receipt of the Final 

Characterization Notification for Solid Waste Management Unit 211-A and 211-B Volatile 

Organic Compound Sources for the Southwest Groundwater Plume, dated July 10, 2013.  The 

notification contains DOE’s official recommendation with regards to how volatile organic 

contamination present at SWMUs 211-A and 211-B should be addressed.  DOE has 

recommended long-term monitoring with institutional controls as a final remedy for these two 

SWMUs.  It is now incumbent upon the Division and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

(EPA) to either accept or reject this recommendation. 

To date, the Division and the EPA have not made a decision as to whether to accept 

DOE’s recommendation.  During the October 21, 2013 FFA managers conference call, the 

managers agreed that an official response to the recommendation would be provided 30 days 

following DOE’s submittal of the D2 Final Characterization Report for Solid Waste 

Management Units 211-A and 211-B Volatile Organic Compound Sources for the Southwest 

Groundwater Plume.  Note that this tentatively sets January 9, 2014 as the submittal date for the 

Division’s response to DOE’s recommendation. 
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Brian Begley 

of my staff at (502) 564-6716, or e-mail at brian.begley@ky.gov. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

       
      April J. Webb, P.E., Manager 

      Hazardous Waste Branch 
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ec: Jennifer Tufts, US EPA - Region 4, Tufts.Jennifer@.epa.gov 

Jon Richards, US EPA – Region 4; Richards.jon@epa.gov  

William E. Murphie, DOE – Paducah, William.murphie@lex.doe.gov  

David Dollins, DOE – Paducah, dave.dollins@lex.doe.gov 

Jennifer Woodard, DOE – Paducah, Jennifer.Woodard@lex.doe.gov 

Kim Crenshaw, DOE – Paducah, kim.crenshaw@lex.doe.gov  

Mark J. Duff, LATAKY – Kevil; mark.duff@lataky.com  

Myrna Redfield, LATAKY – Kevil, Myrna.Redfield@lataky.com  

John Wesley Morgan, LATAKY – Kevil; John.Morgan@lataky.com  

Jana White, LATAKY – Kevil; jana.white@lataky.com 

Michael Clark, LATAKY – Kevil, michael.clark@lataky.com 

Jeff Carman, LATAKY – Kevil, Jeff.carman@lataky.com 

Darla Bowen, LATAKY – Kevil; darla.bowen@lataky.com  

Jessica Lemus, LATAKY – Kevil; Jessica.lemus@lataky.com  

Tracey Duncan, P2S – Paducah; tracey.duncan@lex.doe.gov  

Rebecca Wren, P2S – Paducah, Rebecca.Wren@lex.doe.gov 

Christa Dailey, P2S – Paducah, christa.dailey@lex.doe.gov 

Bethany Jones, P2S – Paducah; Bethany.jones@lex.doe.gov  

Jim Ethridge, CAB – Paducah; jim@pgdpcab.org  

Matt McKinley, CHFS – Frankfort, matthewW.mckinley@ky.gov  

Stephanie Brock, CHFS – Frankfort, StephanieC.Brock@ky.gov 

Nathan Garner, CHFS – Frankfort; Nathan.garner@ky.gov  

Sandra Cooke, KDAQ – Frankfort, sandra.cooke@ky.gov 

Dustin Davis, KDAQ – Paducah, dustin.davis@ky.gov  

Charles Stangle, KDAQ – Paducah, Charles.stangle@ky.gov 

Todd Mullins, KDWM – Frankfort, Todd.Mullins@ky.gov 

Gaye Brewer, KDWM – Paducah, gaye.brewer@ky.gov 

Brian Begley, KDWM – Frankfort; brian.begley@ky.gov  

Jeff Gibson, KDWM – Frankfort, Jeffrey.Gibson@ky.gov  
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Leo Williamson, KDWM – Frankfort leo.williamson@ky.gov 

DWM File: #1160-E, Graybar ARM20130012 (SW Plume VOC Sources Final RDR) 


